

CASE NO. 2:20cv15994

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT
LAKEVILLE DIVISION

SHERYL JORDAN,

as Personal Representative of the Estate of DAVID JORDAN, JR.,

Plaintiff,

v.

SHERIFF DEREK MICHAELS

in his official Capacity as Sheriff of Midland County,

and ERIC WATSON, an individual,

Defendants.

DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION TO STRIKE DEFENDANT'S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE OF QUALIFIED
IMMUNITY AND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO BAR THE
TESTIMONY OF PLAINTIFF'S EXPERT, FRANK EDWARDS.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. DEFENDANT DEPUTY ERIC WATSON’S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY SHOULD BE DENIED. 2

 A. No right or law was violated..... 5

 1. The use of deadly force by a law enforcement officer in the line of duty is a Fourth Amendment seizure. 5

 2. Florida State Law permits use of deadly force by the officers in the instant case... 6

 B. No right has been “clearly established” by the plaintiff..... 7

 C. Mr. Jordan did not have a right to aim a firearm at the deputies. 7

 D. A reasonable official in Deputy Watson’s shoes would have acted similarly and not understood they were violating Mr. Jordan’s rights..... 8

II. DR. EDWARDS SHOULD NOT BE PERMITTED TO TESTIFY AT TRIAL. 9

 A. Dr. Edwards’ testimony should be prohibited pursuant to Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....10

 1. Dr. Edwards will not help the trier of fact to understand the evidence or to determine a fact in issue.....11

 2. Dr. Edwards’ testimony is not based on sufficient facts or data.....12

 3. The testimony offered by Mr. Edwards is not the product of reliable principles and methods..... 13

 4. Mr. Edwards has not reliably applied the principles and methods to the facts of the case.....14

 B. Frank Edwards’ testimony is inadmissible pursuant to Federal Rule of Evidence 401.15

C. Frank Edwards' testimony is inadmissible pursuant to Federal Rule of Evidence 403.
.....16

CONCLUSION 17

SIGNATURE BLOCK 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

United States Supreme Court:

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	4
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	3, 4
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987)	11
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	5
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	passim
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	8
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	6
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	3, 7
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	10, 13
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	7
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	3
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	3
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	6, 7
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	5
